

NIAC Ltd.

Vs. Anita Devi & ors.

**FAO(MVA) No.170 of 2025**

06.01.2026

Present: Mr. H.C. Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.  
Mr. Arvind Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 3.  
Mr. Shivom Vashishta, Advocate, for respondents No.4 and 5.

**CMP No. 30828 of 2025**

The present application under Order 32, Rule 12, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, has been filed on behalf of applicant/respondent No.2-Tamanna, for discharging her natural guardian/mother i.e. respondent No.1-Anita Devi, as he has attained the age of majority.

2. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/appellant submitted that he doesn't intend to file any reply to the present application and has no objection in case the same is allowed.

3. Heard. Having regard to the averments made in the application, which is duly supported with affidavit of the applicant/respondent No.2 as well as taking into consideration the fact that she has now attained the age of majority, as is evident from her Matriculation Certificate annexed with the application, the present application is allowed and her natural guardian/ mother, i.e. respondent No.1 is ordered to be discharged from her guardianship and applicant/respondent No.2 is permitted to pursue the case in her own capacity.

4. The application stands disposed of.

**CMPs No. 30827 & 30215 of 2025**

5. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/appellant prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply(ies).

As prayed for, list on **05.03.2026**.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**January 06, 2026**

*(V.Himalvi)*